

2nd Civil No. B247957

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION THREE

CAMERON ADAMS, M.D., et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

CEDARS-SINAI MEDICAL CENTER, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from Los Angeles, Case No. BC496717
Honorable Abraham Kahn, Department 51

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

NOSSMAN LLP

*Mitchell J. Green (SBN 127718)
mgreen@nossaman.com
50 California Street, 34th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 398-3600 / Fax (415) 398-2438

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP**

*Robin Meadow (SBN 51126)
rmeadow@gmsr.com
Jeffrey E. Raskin (SBN 223608)
jraskin@gmsr.com
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811 / Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents
CEDARS-SINAI MEDICAL CENTER and MEDICAL STAFF OF
CEDARS-SINAI MEDICAL CENTER

COPY

<p>COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE</p>	<p>Court of Appeal Case Number: B247957</p>
<p>ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): Robin Meadow (SBN 51126) Jeffery E. Raskin (SBN 223608) Greines, Martin, Stein & Richland LLP 5900 Wilshire Blvd., 12th Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90036 TELEPHONE NO.: (310)859-7811 FAX NO. (Optional): (310)276-5261 E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): jraskin@gmsr.com ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Cedars-Sinai Medical Center and Medical Staff of Cedars-Sinai Medical Center </p>	<p>Superior Court Case Number: BC496717</p>
<p>APPELLANT/PETITIONER: Cameron Adams, M.D., et al.</p> <p>RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: Cedars-Sinai Medical Center, et al.</p>	<p><i>FOR COURT USE ONLY</i></p>
<p>CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS</p> <p>(Check one): <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> INITIAL CERTIFICATE <input type="checkbox"/> SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Dr. Adams' Practice And His History Of Drug Use.	3
B. Dr. Adams' Bizarre, Aggressive, And Paranoid Conduct In December 2010.	3
C. Cedars-Sinai Summarily Suspends Dr. Adams' Staff Privileges And Notifies Him Of His Right To A Hearing.	5
D. A Preliminary Psychiatric Review Diagnoses Dr. Adams With An Active Psychiatric Disorder That Impairs His Judgment.	6
E. Cedars-Sinai Again Reminds Dr. Adams Of His Right To A Hearing, But Dr. Adams Never Requests One.	8
F. Post-Suspension Events.	9
G. Trial Court Proceedings.	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. FIRST PRONG: THE ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE COVERS CEDARS-SINAI'S PEER REVIEW PROCEEDINGS AND THE RESULTING SUMMARY SUSPENSION.	13
A. The Anti-SLAPP Statute Applies To Actions Arising From Peer Review, Including Actions Claiming Wrongful Summary Suspension.	13
1. <i>Kibler</i> is directly on point: Anti-SLAPP covers medical staff peer review proceedings and the resulting discipline.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
2. <i>Nesson</i> is directly on point: Anti-SLAPP covers summary suspensions resulting from medical staff peer review proceedings.	15
3. The anti-SLAPP statute expressly covers “acts.” In any event, it is impossible to separate the act of summary suspension from the words and writings effecting the suspension.	17
4. Dr. Adams’ contrary argument is based on a mischaracterization of the decisions that he contends support him.	18
B. Dr. Adams’ Attack On Cedars-Sinai’s Summary Suspension Procedures Provides No Basis For Avoiding The Anti-SLAPP Statute.	22
1. The anti-SLAPP statute applies even if Dr. Adams were correct that Cedars-Sinai’s peer review process was procedurally insufficient.	22
2. Contrary to Dr. Adams’ assertion, the Medical Staff’s decision to designate Dr. Langberg as the peer review body’s designee does not transgress California law.	26
II. SECOND PRONG: DR. ADAMS CANNOT SUSTAIN HIS BURDEN OF SHOWING A PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.	31
A. Dr. Adams’ Failure To Exhaust Administrative Remedies Means That The Court Lacks Jurisdiction.	31
1. Dr. Adams failed to exhaust administrative remedies because he did not request a peer review hearing.	31
2. Dr. Adams cannot be excused from administrative exhaustion merely because over a year later Cedars-Sinai reinstated his privileges.	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
B. On The Merits, Dr. Adams Has Failed To Establish Any Basis For His Claim.	37
1. Dr. Adams presented no evidence to satisfy his burden of establishing probable merit.	37
2. Dr. Adams ignores or trivializes the reasons for his summary suspension.	39
3. It is irrelevant that Dr. Langberg did not initially know the reason for Dr. Adams' conduct or that there was no evidence of intoxication.	42
4. It does not matter that some of Dr. Adams' conduct occurred after December 3, 2010.	43
5. Brotman Medical Center's decision to release Dr. Adams from a 5150 psychiatric hold does not establish any probability that Dr. Adams can prevail on the merits.	44
6. Dr. Danovitch's reports do not establish that Cedars-Sinai's concerns were fictional or that it was actually motivated by hopes of making higher profits.	46
7. Dr. Adams' discussion of the federal Health Care Quality Improvement Act does not show any probability that he will prevail.	49
III. TOWER NEUROLOGICAL CANNOT SUSTAIN ITS BURDEN OF SHOWING A PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.	50
A. For The Same Reasons As Dr. Adams, Tower Neurological Cannot Show A Probability Of Prevailing.	50
B. Tower Neurological Also Cannot Show A Probability Of Prevailing Because It Lacks Standing.	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CONCLUSION	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Bollengier v. Doctors Medical Center</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1115	35
<i>El-Attar v. Hollywood Presbyterian Med. Ctr.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 976	24, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Ginns v. Savage</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 520	18
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142	18
<i>Humphrey v. Cady</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 504	46
<i>Jasmine Networks, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 980	50
<i>Joel v. Valley Surgical Center</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 360	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Kibler v. Northern Inyo County Local Hosp. Dist.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 192	passim
<i>Lee v. Blue Shield of California</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 1369	31
<i>McAdory v. Rogers</i> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 1273	15
<i>McKinny v. Board of Trustees</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 79	50
<i>Mileikowsky v. West Hills Hosp. and Med. Ctr.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1259	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Moore v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 13 Cal.App.3d 869	15
<i>Nesson v. Northern Inyo County Local Hosp. Dist.</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 65	passim
<i>Pederson v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 931	46
<i>San Mateo Union High School Dist. v. County of San Mateo</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 418	31
<i>Sherwyn & Handel v. Department of Social Services</i> (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 52	50
<i>Smith v. Adventist Health System</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 40	18, 19, 20, 25
<i>Westlake Community Hosp. v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 465	31, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Young v. Tri-City Healthcare Dist.</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 35	18, 20, 21

STATUTES

Business & Professions Code

Section 805	8, 26
Section 809	26, 27, 30
Section 809.2	27
Section 809.5	26, 30, 49

Civil Code

Section 47	19
------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure	
Section 367	50
Section 425.16	12, 17
Welfare & Institutions Code	
Section 5150	4, 5, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Health Care Quality Improvement Act of 1986	49
Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health LPS Training Manual	45, 46
Petitioner Kibler's Opening Brief on the Merits, <i>Kibler v. Northern Inyo County Local Hosp. Dist.</i> 2005 WL 1871873	14
Santa Clara Valley Health & Hospital System Mental Health Department LPS Training Manual	46
